
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF HENRY BARABIN;
GERALDINE BARABIN, personal representative,
Petitioners,

v.

ASTENJOHNSON, INC. AND
SCAPA DRYER FABRICS, INC.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENT ASTENJOHNSON, INC.**

ALAN R. BRAYTON
GILBERT L. PURCELL
JAMES P. NEVIN
BRAYTON PURCELL LLP
222 Rush Landing Road
Novato, CA 94948
(415) 898-1555

Of Counsel:

ARTHUR R. MILLER
New York University
School of Law
40 Washington Square South
Vanderbilt Hall 430F
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8147

KENNETH CHESEBRO
Counsel of Record
1600 Massachusetts Ave.
No. 801
Cambridge, MA 02138
kenchesebro@msn.com
(617) 661-4423

May 31, 2014

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

A. The En Banc Decision Below Improperly
Claims Power for Appellate Courts That
Congress Has Allocated to District Courts 2

B. The Decision Below Deepens an Intractable
Division Among the Courts of Appeals 6

C. The Decision Below Presents a
Purely Legal Issue, Unencumbered
by Record-Specific Concerns 9

D. A Vote on the Petition Should Be Postponed
Until the United States' Position Is Known 11

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mukhtar v. California State University</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended</i> by 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 3-4, 9
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	5-6
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	4, 6-10
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 2014 WL 1491887 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2014)	1, 2, 6-11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 2014 WL 1624311 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2014)	2, 6-11
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 19, § 17, 1 Stat. 73	3
28 U.S.C. § 2111	1-3, 6, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 59(a)(1)(A)	1-3, 5-6, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4, 11
BOOK:	
WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST, THE SUPREME COURT (2001)	7
